

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

-----X
In re :
CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN, : Chapter 9
Debtor. : Case No. 13-53846
: Hon. Steven W. Rhodes
:
:
-----X

**OMNIBUS REPLY OF THE CITY OF DETROIT TO OBJECTIONS
TO THE MOTION FOR ASSUMPTION AND APPROVAL OF THE
FORBEARANCE AND OPTIONAL TERMINATION AGREEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION AND AUTHORITY TO DETERMINE THE ASSUMPTION AND APPROVAL OF THE FORBEARANCE AGREEMENT	5
III. THE CITY HAS SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 365 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE	8
A. THE FORBEARANCE AGREEMENT IS A VALID CONTRACT CAPABLE OF ASSUMPTION UNDER SECTION 365 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE	9
1. The Forbearance Agreement is Not an “Amendment” and Does Not Require Insurer Consent	10
2. The Forbearance Agreement is Supported by Valid Consideration	13
B. THE FORBEARANCE AGREEMENT IS AN EXECUTORY CONTRACT	19
C. THE FORBEARANCE AGREEMENT IS BEING ASSUMED <i>CUM ONERE</i> AND NO DEFAULTS EXIST THEREUNDER	20
D. THE CITY’S ASSUMPTION OF THE AGREEMENT IS A VALID EXERCISE OF ITS BUSINESS JUDGMENT	23
IV. THE CITY HAS SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS OF BANKRUPTCY RULE 9019	29
A. PROBABILITY OF SUCCESS IN LITIGATION	31
B. MATTERS OF COLLECTION	36
C. COMPLEXITY, EXPENSE, DELAY AND INCONVENIENCE	37
D. INTEREST OF CREDITORS	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
V. OTHER ARGUMENTS	42
A. THE FORBEARANCE AGREEMENT DOES NOT HARM THE SWAP INSURERS, IT HELPS THEM.	42
B. APPROVAL OF THE FORBEARANCE AGREEMENT AT THIS JUNCTURE IS APPROPRIATE	45
C. INFORMATIONAL OBJECTIONS	46
D. RESERVATIONS OF RIGHTS – PLAN PROCESS	46
E. RIGHTS OF INSURERS AND COPS HOLDERS AGAINST SWAP COUNTERPARTIES.....	48
VI. RESERVATION OF RIGHTS.....	48
VII. CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<u>In re AbitibiBowater Inc.</u> , 418 B.R. 815 (Bankr. D. Del. 2009).....	22, 23
<u>Ames v. Rabin</u> , No. 10-02595, 2011 WL 1630139 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 29, 2011).....	45
<u>In re AmFin Fin. Corp.</u> , No.09-21323, 2012 WL 893263 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio Mar. 14, 2012).....	7
<u>Arciniaga v. Gen. Motors Corp.</u> , 460 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2006)	21
<u>Ass’n of Retired Employees of the City of Stockton v. City of Stockton, Ca.</u> <u>(In re City of Stockton, Cal.)</u> , 486 B.R. 194 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2013)	47
<u>In re Bard</u> , 49 Fed. Appx. 528 (6th Cir. 2002).....	30, 36
<u>Beal Sav. Bank v. Sommer</u> , 8 N.Y.3d 318 (2007).....	11
<u>Brown v. Brown</u> , No. 12-110-Art, 2013 WL 2338233 (E.D. Ky. May 28, 2013).....	6
<u>Byrd v. Gardinier, Inc. (In re Gardinier, Inc.)</u> , 831 F.2d 974 (11th Cir. 1987)	22
<u>In re Carbon Beach Partners, LLC</u> , No. 09-24657, 2012 WL 3262837 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2012)	44
<u>In re Charter Commc’ns</u> , 419 B.R. 221 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	25-26
<u>In re City of Detroit, Mich.</u> , 498 B.R. 776 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2013).....	8

<u>Cory v. Leasure,</u> 491 B.R. 476 (W.D. Ky. 2013).....	44
<u>In re Dewey & LeBoeuf LLP,</u> 478 B.R. 627 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	25
<u>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.,</u> 134 B.R. 499 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	36
<u>In re Enron Corp.,</u> No. 01 B 16034, 2005 WL 3874285 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2005).....	40
<u>In re Enron Corp.,</u> 323 B.R. 857 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	32
<u>In re Fodale,</u> 10-69502, 2013 WL 663729 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. Feb. 21, 2013)	36
<u>In re Greektown Holdings, LLC,</u> 728 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2013)	30
<u>In re Hechinger Inv. Co. of Delaware,</u> 274 B.R. 71 (D. Del. 2002).....	32
<u>In re III Enters., Inc. V,</u> 163 B.R. 453 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1994)	9
<u>In re Innkeepers USA Trust,</u> 442 B.R. 227 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	24, 25
<u>Matter of Interco Inc.,</u> 135 B.R. 634 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 1992).....	9
<u>In re ISE Corp.,</u> No. 10-14198, 2012 WL 1377085 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. Apr. 13, 2012)	7
<u>In re Jolly,</u> 574 F.2d 349 (6th Cir. 1978)	20
<u>In re Lakewood Eng'g & Mfg. Co., Inc.,</u> 459 B.R. 306 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2011)	7

<u>In re Lancelot Investors Fund, L.P.,</u> 467 B.R. 643 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2012)	33
<u>In re Lazy Days’ RV Ctr. Inc.,</u> 724 F.3d 418 (3rd Cir. 2013)	6
<u>In re MQVP, Inc.,</u> 477 Fed. Appx. 310 (6th Cir. 2012).....	30, 35
<u>In re New Century TRS Holdings, Inc.,</u> 13-2220, 2013 WL 5944049, *2 (3d Cir. Nov. 7, 2013).....	7
<u>In re Nicole Energy Servs., Inc.,</u> 385 B.R. 201 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2008)	37
<u>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco,</u> 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	20, 24
<u>In re Plitt Amusement Co. of Washington, Inc.,</u> 233 B.R. 837 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1999)	22
<u>Protective Comm. for Indep. Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry, Inc. v.</u> <u>Anderson,</u> 390 U.S. 414 (1968).....	36
<u>Pueblo Chem., Inc. v. III Enters. Inc. V,</u> 169 B.R. 551 (E.D. Pa. 1994)	9
<u>In re Residential Capital, LLC,</u> 12-12020, 2013 WL 3286198 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2013).....	25
<u>In re RNI Wind Down Corp.,</u> 348 B.R. 286 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006).....	6
<u>In re Scott T. Walton,</u> 104 B.R. 861 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1988)	6
<u>Stern v. Marshall,</u> 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011).....	5, 6, 7
<u>In re Velo Holdings Inc.,</u> 475 B.R. 367 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	6

<u>In re W.F. Martin Co.</u> , 66 B.R. 409 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 1986).....	9
<u>Whyte v. Barclays Bank PLC</u> , 494 B.R. 196 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	32

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101(31)	26
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(17).....	28
11 U.S.C. § 362(o)	28
11 U.S.C. § 365	passim
11 U.S.C. § 365(a)	1, 23
11 U.S.C. § 365(b)	20
11 U.S.C. § 546	32
11 U.S.C. § 552	34
11 U.S.C. § 560	28
11 U.S.C. § 902(2)(b).....	35
11 U.S.C. § 922(d)	28
11 U.S.C. § 928	34
11 U.S.C. § 1125(g)	25
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)	5
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(A).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(B)	7
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(O).....	7

28 U.S.C. § 157(o)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1334	5

RULES

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019	passim
------------------------------	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Countryman, Executory Contracts in Bankruptcy: Part I, 57 Minn.L.Rev. 439 (1973)	19, 20
Home Rule Charter § 1-102	32
Detroit City Code, § 18-16-4(k)	33
Detroit City Code, § 18-14-3	35
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 117.1 et seq.	32
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 141.2101 et seq.	31
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 432.212	35
